
1200 King County
Courthouse

516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

King County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 22019-0215

Status:Type: Ordinance Passed

File created: In control:6/5/2019 Mobility and Environment Committee

On agenda: Final action: 6/26/2019

Enactment date: 7/8/2019 18928Enactment #:

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the executive to execute an amendment to an agreement approved
under Ordinance 18363 and amended under Ordinances 18439 and 18763, for the sale and purchase
of biomethane and environmental attributes associated with purified biomethane produced at the
South wastewater treatment plant to IGI Resources, Inc.

Sponsors: Dave Upthegrove

Indexes: Agreement, Wastewater

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 18928, 2. 2019-0215 legislative review form, 3. A. Biogas Transaction Confirmation,
dated June 13, 2019, 4. A. Biogas Transaction Confirmation, 5. 2019-0215 transmittal letter, 6. 2019-
0215 fiscal note, 7. 2019-0215_SR_Sale of Biomethane, 8. 2019-0215_ATT2_Amd1 bar 6-13-19, 9.
2019-0215_RevisedSR_Sale of Biomethane

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

PassedMetropolitan King County Council6/26/2019 2 Fail

Recommended Do Pass Substitute
Consent

Mobility and Environment
Committee

6/18/2019 1 Pass

Introduced and ReferredMetropolitan King County Council6/5/2019 1

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the executive to execute an amendment to an

agreement approved under Ordinance 18363 and amended under Ordinances

18439 and 18763, for the sale and purchase of biomethane and environmental

attributes associated with purified biomethane produced at the South wastewater

treatment plant to IGI Resources, Inc.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

1.  The wastewater treatment division of the department of natural resources and parks operates

three regional wastewater treatment facilities, including the South wastewater treatment plant in

Renton, Washington, which treats approximately thirty billion gallons of wastewater each year.

2.  Anaerobic digesters at the treatment plant generate methane digester biogas as part of

King County Printed on 5/2/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2019-0215, Version: 2

the water and associated solid material treatment and purification processes.

3.  Since 1988, the wastewater treatment division has been scrubbing impurities from the

digester biogas to create biomethane, using some of the resulting pipeline-quality gas for internal

heating purposes, and injecting the surplus pipeline-quality gas into the regional natural gas

pipeline.

4.  Ordinance 18363 authorized the King County executive to sell biomethane and

environmental attributes to IGI Resources, Inc., under an agreement consisting of a base contract

for sale and purchase of natural gas, special provisions, a biogas addendum and a biogas

transaction confirmation.  Ordinance 18439 authorized the King County executive to execute an

amended and restated biogas transaction confirmation with IGI Resources, Inc., to allow for the

storage and later sale of biogas upon the receipt of Environmental Protection Agency approval of

the county's program.  Ordinance 18763 authorized a new biogas transaction confirmation,

which established a delivery period end date of July 31, 2020, with the option for two additional

one-year terms and allowed for sale of the biogas to other markets, if mutually agreed by both

parties.

5.  The new transaction confirmation increases the percentage of revenue provided to the county for

environmental attributes, and extends the contract to the full potential term through July 31, 2022.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1.  The King County executive is hereby authorized to execute an

amended and restated biogas transaction confirmation, substantially in the form of Attachment A to this

ordinance.

King County Printed on 5/2/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

